

No. 19-127

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANMARIE CALGARO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR  
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN A. EIDSMOE  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The lower courts erred in finding that Calgaro did not state a plausible claim for relief.....	4
II. The lower courts erred in finding that Calgaro's claim was moot.....	8
III. Ms. Calgaro has a constitutionally protected fundamental right to direct the upbringing of her child under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	10
IV. Defendants violated Ms. Calgaro's fundamental rights.....	14
A. Defendants acted under the color of state laws.....	14

B. Arranging for J.D.K. to undergo dangerous and unproven transgender treatment without Ms. Calgaro’s knowledge or consent is a particularly egregious violation of her Fourteenth Amendment Due Process rights. ....17

CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Yale University</i> , 631 F.2d 178 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Baker v. Warner</i> , 231 U.S. 588 (1913).....	7
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	10
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378, (1989) .....	15
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	7
<i>Ex parte E.R.G. and D.W.G.</i> , 73 So. 3d 634 (Ala. 2011) .....	12-14
<i>Fleming v. AT&amp;T Information Services, Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	17
<i>Jehovah's Witnesses in the State of Washington v. King County Hospital</i> , 278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967).....	24

<i>Leo Feist v. Young</i> , 138 F.2d 972 (7th Cir. 1943) .....	3
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	14
<i>Magee v. Trustees of Hamline Univ., Minn.</i> , 747 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Marx v. Gumbinner</i> , 855 F.2d 783 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	11
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	14
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	9-10
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	11
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911) .....	9
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	11

## Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4, 14
Minn. Stat. § 144.341 .....	6, 16, 18
Minn. Stat. § 144.346 .....	16
Minn. Stat. § 645.451 .....	8

## Other Authority

A. Benjamin Spencer, <i>Understanding Pleading Doctrine</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	7
<i>Absence of Malice</i> (Columbia Pictures 1981) .....	1-2
Cecilia Dhejne, et al., <i>An Analysis of All Applications for Sex Reassignment Surgery in Sweden, 1960-2010: Prevalence, Incidence, and Regrets</i> , Arch. Sex. Behav. 43(8), May 2014.....	19
Cecilia Dhejne et al., <i>Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Undergoing Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden</i> , PLOS/ONE, (Feb. 22, 2011) .....	21

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1376 (2nd ed. 1990) .....	8
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	4
<i>The Holy Bible</i> .....	10-11, 25
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826).....	13
Janice C. Raymond, <i>The Transsexual Empire</i> (1979) .....	19
<i>The Report of the 2015 Transgender Survey</i> , National Center for Gender Equality (2016) .....	22
Richard P. Fitzgibbons, M.D., et al., <i>The Psychopathology of “Sex Reassignment” Surgery</i> , Nat’l Catholic Bioethics Q. (April 2009) .....	18
TWT, ‘Regret Rates’ Are Not the Sole Measure of Outcomes, ThirdWayTrans.com (June 29, 2015) .....	19
Walt Heyer, <i>Transgender Regret Is Real Even if the Media Tell You Otherwise</i> , TheFederalist.com (Aug. 19, 2015).....	20

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the  
Law of England* 1765).....12
